MAJOR MODIFICATION FORM FOR INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER GENERAL PERMIT Coverage No. MSR00 1284 County Alcorn



INSTRUCTIONS

| Coverage recipients shall notify the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality at least 30 days in advance of the following activities (check all that apply). This form should be submitted with a modified Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), updated USGS topographic map, Corps of Engineers Section 404 documentation and wastewater collection and treatment information, as appropriate. Facility operations are proposed to change. "Footprint" identified in the original ISNOI is proposed to be enlarged. Stormwater Quality BMPs are proposed to be modified. This form must be signed by the current coverage recipient under Mississippi's Industrial Stormwater General Permit, an attached SWPPP must be included, and documentation of the changes compared to the previous approved SWPPP are attached. Coverage recipients are authorized to discharge storm water associated with proposed new operations, additional areas of activity, or modified BMPs, under the conditions of the General Permit, only upon receipt of written notification of approval by MDEQ. All other modifications must be in accordance with ACT9, S-1 (6) and S-2 (7) of the General Permit. ALL INFORMATION MUST BE COMPLETED (indicate "N/A" where not applicable) | | | |
|---|--|-------------------------|--|
| COVERAGE RECIPIENT INFORMATION | | | |
| COVERAGE RECIPIENT CONT | TACT NAME: Josh Horton, EHS | &S Leader | TEL#(<u>662</u>) <u>284-3407</u> |
| COMPANY NAME: Kimberly | -Clark Corporation | | |
| STREET OR P.O. BOX: 3461 | County Road 100 | | |
| CITY: Corinth | STATE: MS | ZIP: <u>38834</u> | E-MAIL: josh.l.horton@kcc.com |
| | PROJECT I | NFORMATION | |
| PROJECT NAME: Kimberly-Clark Corporation - CM6/CM7/Access Road | | | |
| CITY: Corinth | | | |
| a system designed to assure that the person or persons who massubmitted is, to the best of my submitting false information in Signature (must be signed by co | qualified personnel properly gath nage the system, or those person knowledge and belief, true, accurluding the possibility of fine and | ered and evaluated t | nder my direction or supervision in accordance with the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of ole for gathering the information, the information I am aware that there are significant penalties for nowing violations. 4 25 22 Date Date |
| Vince Overholt Printed Name Please submit this form to: | Chief, Environmental Permits Divis MS Department of Environmental Q | ion | Mill Manager Title |
| | P.O. Box 2261 Jackson, Mississippi 39225 | zuamy, Omice of Politic | ni Contoi |



April 22, 2022

Ms. Florance Bass, P.E., BCEE 401/Storm Water Branch Manager Environmental Permits Division Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality P.O. Box 2261 Jackson, MS 39225-2261



Re:

Industrial Storm Water General Permit

Major Modification Form and Revised Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

Kimberly-Clark Corporation, Corinth Mill Corinth, Mississippi (Alcorn County)

Agency Interest ID No. 254

Dear Ms. Bass:

Kimberly-Clark Corporation, Corinth Mill (K-C) retained the services of Environmental Compliance & Safety, Inc. (ECS) to prepare a Major Modification Form for the Industrial Storm Water General Permit coverage and a revised Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to address new operations at the K-C facility which include the addition of a new process line known as CM6 (SABBEL Process), CM7 (SMS Process), and a new access road. A Major Modification Form for Industrial Storm Water General Permit is enclosed as Attachment I, and a revised SWPPP is enclosed as Attachment II. These documents address operational changes, footprint changes, and Best Management Practice (BMP) changes.

The construction activities required for these modifications are covered under the Large Construction General Permit. On February 24, 2020, K-C received storm water coverage, MSR108132, for activities associated with the construction of CM6 (SABBEL process) on approximately six (6) acres adjacent to the existing K-C facility. On October 22, 2020, that coverage was modified to incorporate construction activities for an additional project known as CM7 (SMS Process) and a new access road to be located on approximately fourteen (14) acres.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if we can answer any questions or concerns. You may contact me at (662) 840-5945 or Josh Horton of K-C at (662) 284-3407.

Sincerely,

Jody Lindsey

Senior Project Manager

RECEIVED

APR 27 2022

DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Attachments:

Attachment I: Major Modification Form for Industrial Storm Water General Permit

Attachment II: Revised Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan